Notes












1
The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the quarterly financial statements as compared with the most recent annual financial statement.











2
There were no exceptional items incurred during the year.











3
There were no extraordinary items incurred during the year.











4
There were no deferred taxes and/or adjustments for under or over-provisions in respect of prior years.











5
There were no pre-acquisition profits for the current financial year to date.











6
There were no sale of investments and/or properties for the current financial year to date except for the disposal of investment in associated company.











W.A. Worsted and Woolen Mills Limited, has offered to buy back the entire ordinary shares held by the Company in the associated company at a purchase consideration of RM806,518 of which RM706,849 had previously been recognised as amount recovered from investment in associated company for the financial year ended 31 December 1997.  This Share Buy Back offer was in relation to the voluntary liquidation of the associated company and was accepted by the Company on 28 September 1999.

7
There were no purchase or disposal of quoted securities by the company.











8
There were no changes in the composition of the company for the current financial year to date.











9
The corporate proposals announced and submitted to Securities Commission have yet to be fully approved by the relevant authorities. The proposal was in relation to :









(I)
Proposed acquisition of the entire equity interest in Sungai Harmoni Sdn Bhd, the entire equity interest in Taliworks (Langkawi) Sdn Bhd and 45% equity interest in C.G.E. Utilities (M) Sdn Bhd (“Proposed Acquisitions”):-

(a)
Proposed acquisition of Sungai Harmoni Sdn Bhd (“SHSB”)

Upon the terms and conditions of the conditional sales and purchase agreement dated 12 March 1999 and the supplemental agreement dated 23 June 1999, the Company has proposed to acquire the entire equity interest in SHSB comprising 5,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for a purchase consideration of RM90,000,000 to be satisfied by the issuance of 52,941,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the Company at an issue price of approximately RM1.70 per new ordinary share credited as fully paid-up.

On 28 June 1999, it was further announced that after considering amongst other factors, the independent valuation opinion of 100% equity interest in SHSB, the purchase consideration will be vary to RM94,000,000 to be satisfied by an issuance of 55,294,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the Company at the same issue price of approximately RM1.70 per new ordinary share credited as fully paid-up.

Subsequently, the Securities Commission (“SC”) on 7 December 1999, approved the purchase consideration of RM94,000,000 to be satisfied by the issuance of 47,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the Company be revising the issue price to be issued from RM1.70 to RM2.00 per share;

(b)
Proposed acquisition of Taliworks (Langkawi) Sdn Bhd (“TLSB”)

Upon the terms and conditions of the conditional sales and purchase agreement dated 12 March 1999 and the supplemental agreement dated 23 June 1999, the Company has proposed to acquire the entire equity interest in TLSB comprising 3,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for a purchase consideration of RM55,000,000 to be satisfied by an issuance of 32,353,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the Company at an issue price of RM1.70 per new ordinary share credited as fully paid-up.

On 28 June 1999, it was further announced that after considering amongst other factors, the independent opinion of 100% equity interest in TLSB, the purchase consideration will be vary to RM67,000,000 to be satisfied by an issuance of 39,412,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the Company at the same issue price of approximately RM1.70 per new ordinary share credited as fully paid-up.

Subsequently, the SC on 7 December 1999, revised the purchase consideration from RM67,000,000 to RM65,000,000 to be satisfied by the issuance of 32,500,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the Company and revised the issuance price to be issued from RM1.70 to RM2.00 per share; and

(c)
Proposed acquisition of C.G.E. Utilities (M) Sdn Bhd (“CGEU”)

Upon the terms and conditions of the conditional sales and purchase agreement dated 12 March 1999 and the supplemental agreement dated 23 June 1999, the Company has proposed the acquire 45,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in CGEU representing 45% of the equity interest for a purchase consideration of RM39,000,000 to be satisfied by an issuance of 22,941,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each at the issue price of approximately RM1.70 per new ordinary share credited as fully paid-up.

On 7 December 1999, the SC revised the purchase consideration from RM39,000,000 to RM36,000,000 to be satisfied by the issuance of 18,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the Company and revised the issue price to be issued from RM1.70 to RM2.00 per share.

(II)
Proposed transfer of The Company to the main board of The Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange (“KLSE”):-

In conjunction with the Proposed Acquisitions, the Company will apply to the KLSE to transfer the listing of the Company to the Main Board of the KLSE.

(III)
Proposed internal restructuring of the Company:-

Upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, the Company will transfer its original carpet business (ie. Assets and liabilities) to a new wholly-owned subsidiary at book value leaving the Company as an investment holding company.

(IV)
Proposed increase in the authorised share capital of the Company:-

In order to cater for the enlarged issued and paid up share capital of the Company upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, the Company proposes an increase in the authorised share capital from RM25,000,000 comprising 25,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each to RM500,000,000 comprising 500,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each.

The above mentioned proposals are conditional upon approvals being obtained from the shareholders and any relevant authorities.

10
There were no seasonality or cyclicality of operations.






11
There were no issuance and/or repayment of debt and/or equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and/or resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date.











12
Group borrowings and debt securities as at the end of the reporting period:-









          31/12/99

           31/12/98








          RM'000

            RM'000



Short term


Secured





5,484 


 3,554 



Unsecured




   681 


 5,005 









6,165 


 8,559 



Long term


Secured





2,630 


 -   



Unsecured




     -  

 
   190  









2,630 


   190  



All borrowings were in local currency











13
Contingent Liabilities












There were no contingent liabilities up to the date of this report.











14
There were no contract on financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at seven days prior to this report.










15
There were no pending material litigation against the company or its subsidiaries.











16
Information on the Group's operations by segments is not provided as the principal activities of the Group is that of manufacturing and distribution of carpets and rugs and the Group operates principally in Malaysia.











17
The Group's performance for the fourth financial quarter improved from previous quarter due to better gross margin together with lower operating expenditure.




18
Review of performance and latest significant trend or event:-











The Group has recorded a turnover of RM26.3 million and a Loss after tax of RM7.5million for the financial year ended 31/12/99. This is a much-improved result compared to a loss of RM13.1 million in the previous year, which is in line the country's economic recovery. 

19
Current year prospects and influencing factors:-







The coming year is expected to be a better year, taking into consideration of the Company's proposed restructuring scheme.










20 Variance of actual profit from forecast profit:-







The company has recorded a Loss after taxation of RM7,525,000 as compared to the forecasted Loss after  taxation of RM7,779,000 in the circular to shareholders dated 21 January 2000.


There was no significant variance from the Group's projection.




21
Dividend : 











No interim or final dividend has been declared.










22
Year 2000 (Y2K) Readiness












The Year 2000 bug did not affect the group operations.










By Order of the Board












Datin Paduka Juma'ah Moktar










Hashimah Mohd Isa











Secretaries












29 April 2000












